
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Lucy Stratford 
(0113) 395 1632 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 29th November, 2006 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

E Minkin 
K Wakefield 
 

M Harris (Chair) 
 

A Carter 
 

R Finnigan 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
 M Wilkinson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public.  
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 
the 27th September 2006.  
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Standards Committee 
meeting held on the 4th October 2006.  
 

7 - 12 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  GAMBLING ACT 2005 - CONSTITUTIONAL 
AMENDMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services seeking Members’ views on 
proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution in order to reflect the provision of the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

 

13 - 
44 

8   
 

  AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT - STEWARDSHIP 
AND GOVERNANCE 2005 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Corporate 
Services regarding the Audit Commission Report – 
Stewardship and Governance 2005.   
 

45 - 
84 

9   
 

  THE HALF YEAR INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
2006-2007 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Corporate 
Services bringing to the attention of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee those issues 
raised by Internal Audit in the half year annual 
report for 2006/2007. 
 
 

85 - 
98 

10   
 

  PROGRESS STATEMENT: EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Corporate 
Services presenting to Members a report from the 
Council’s external auditors regarding progress 
against the 2005/6 and the 2006/07 external audit 
plans.  
 

99 - 
104 

11   
 

  PROGRESS AGAINST THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services  updating Members on the 
progress the Authority has made against the 
Corporate Governance Statement Action Plan.   
 

105 - 
114 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Legal Services 
Officer drawing to the attention of the committee 
the work carried out to date with regard to possible 
changes to the designation of polling districts and 
places, the recent changes in legislation affecting 
such reviews, and asking the committee to 
consider what changes to designations, if any, it 
wishes to implement  prior to a full statutory review. 
 

115 - 
150 

13   
 

  UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
CORPORATE CONSULTATION AND 
ENGAGEMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Executive 
Support) providing Members with an update on 
further progress made on the development of a co-
ordinated, corporate approach to consultation, 
through the production of a policy and toolkit. 

 

151 - 
162 

14   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services notifying Members of the 
updated work programme and seeking comments 
from the Committee regarding any additional items.  
 

163 - 
168 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2006 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 27th September, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, R Finnigan, 
E Minkin and K Wakefield 
 

 Co-optee Mike Wilkinson 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor S Smith (Substitute for 
Councillor Harris) 

 
Apologies Councillor M Harris 

 
 
 
 

20 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

21 Exclusion of Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

22 Late Items  
 

The Clerk advised Members of one late item – a report regarding the external 
auditor’s report on the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 
The Chair indicated that, in accordance with his powers under the Local 
Government Act 1972, he had agreed to accept for inclusion on the agenda 
one Late Item (Minute 35). The report in question was not available at the 
time of agenda despatch and required urgent consideration for the following 
reason:- the requirement for the Accounts to be received by the Committee by 
30th September 2006.  
 

23 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Carter declared a personal and prejudicial in the item relating to 
Abbey Mills and St Ann's Mills (Minute 37) on the basis that he was 
supporting officers in a complaint to the Standards Board with regard to an 
individual member and he wished to avoid any perception that consideration 
of this report may be influenced by that fact. 
 

24 Minutes  

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2006 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee held on the 29th June be approved as a correct record.  
 

25 Minutes of the Standards Committee  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 
the 8th June 2006 be noted. 
 

26 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Letter  
 

The Chief Customer Services Officer submitted a report regarding the receipt 
of the annual letter from the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
The Deputy Local Government Ombudsman attended the meeting, as did 
officers from various relevant departments, in order to respond to questions 
from Members. 
 
Members discussed what mechanisms are in place to ensure senior officers 
are aware of complaints to ensure that lessons are learned from complaints to 
the Ombudsman.   
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to note the Annual Letter.   
 

27 Local Government Ombudsman Performance Report  
 

The Chief Customer Services Officer submitted a report updating Members on 
complaints received from the Local Government Ombudsman for the period 
March to June 2006.  
 
Members noted that the number of reports in relation to key departments 
(Development and Education Leeds) which have previously been high are 
declining, although more work needs to be done. 
 
RESOLVED  - Member resolved to note the performance information and 
issues raised within the report.  
 

28 The development of corporate consultation and engagement  
 

The Chief Officer (Executive Support) submitted a report updating Members 
on the development of a more corporate approach to consultation and 
engagement.   

 
Members discussed the importance of ensuring that the Parish and Town 
Councils are considered in consultation exercises.  

 
RESOLVED – Members resolved: 

• to note the progress made on the coordination of consultation and 
engagement to date; and  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2006 

 

• to request a report to the next meeting of the Committee providing more 
detail regarding the toolkit that has been developed to support consultation 
and engagement, prior to this being approved by the Executive Board.  

 
29 Ethical Audit 2006/7  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report informing 
Members of the launch of the ethical audit.   
 
Members commented on the significance of the ethical audit and particularly 
on the importance of ensuring that the Parish and Town Councillors receive 
the same support on ethical matters as is enjoyed by Members of the City 
Council.   
 
Members also commented on the value of the ‘fraud triangle’, presented to 
attendees at the launch of the ethical audit, which demonstrated that when 
pressure/motive, perceived opportunity and rationalisation are present many 
individuals will commit fraud.  
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to: 

• note the contents of the report;  

• support the ethical survey; and  

• receive further updates from the Standards Committee on the outcome of 
the survey.      

 
30 Housing Benefits Security  
 

The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report providing information 
on the steps taken by Leeds Benefits Services (LBS) to secure the benefit 
system against fraud and error.   

 
Members particularly discussed the issue of tax credits and the difficulties 
involved in sharing information between all those bodies / organisations which 
provide benefits.   

 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to note the report.  
 

31 Payments for Void Beds for Residential and Nursing Care  
 

The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report advising Members of 
the key issues arising regarding the payment for void beds for residential and 
nursing care as detailed in the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2005/6.  
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to: 

• note the report; and 

• request a report  to the Executive Board regarding the policy options and 
implications of 
[...]
anagement representation letter on behalf 
of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
36 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report notifying 
Members of the updated work programme and seeking comments from the 
Committee regarding any additional items. 

 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to: 

• note the updated work programme; and  

• request a report to a future meeting of the Committee regarding a review 
of the training received by Members on planning issues, after that report 
has been received by the Standards Committee.  

 
37 Abbey and St Ann's Mills Audit Report  
 

The Directors of Corporate Services and Development submitted a joint report 
informing Members of their response to an external audit (KPMG) report 
which reviewed the accuracy of an Executive Board report regarding Abbey 
Mill and St Ann’s Mill.   
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2006 

 

Councillor Carter, the Chair of the Committee, left the room due to declaring a 
personal and prejudicial interest in the item. The Chair was taken by 
Councillor Steve Smith.  
 
The Chair acknowledged a request by Councillor Illingworth to speak at and 
produce evidence to the meeting and explained his reasons for refusing the 
request.   
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved: 

• to note the report; 

• to request that officers carry out a review of the process for clearing 
reports for Executive Board, in line with the external auditor’s 
recommendation; and  

• that officers ensure that in future Executive Board reports where a 
Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) is used, it is made clear to Members that the 
outcome of the DCF can differ depending on the assumptions used to 
carry out the exercise (as per paragraph 3.3 of the report).  

 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st December, 2006 

Standards Committee 

Wednesday, 4th October, 2006 

PRESENT: 

Independent Members

Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
C Grant (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Reserve Independent Member) 

Councillors

E Nash G Kirkland   

Parish Members

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council (Reserve Member) 

APOLOGIES: 

J L Carter 

36 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

37 Exclusion of public  

 There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 

38 Late items  

The Chair indicated that, in accordance with his powers under the Local 
Government Act 1972, he had agreed to accept for inclusion on the agenda 
one Late Item (Minute 46 refers). The report in question was not available at 
the time of the agenda dispatch and required urgent consideration for the 
following reason:- 

The case summary was published on the Standards Board website on 4th

October 2006 and it was necessary for the Members of the Committee to be 
aware of the case summary. Also the Standards Board for England has 
previously advised that, once an investigation has been completed and a case 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st December, 2006 

summary published, it would be appropriate for the Standards Committee to 
consider if there are any lessons to be learnt from the incident. 

39 Declaration of interests  

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interest for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 9 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

40 Minutes of the previous meeting  

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting on 26th July 2006 were 
approved as a correct record. 

41 Members' Insurance Arrangements  

The Council’s insurance manager was present during this ite
[...]
municipal year. 

Members of the Committee were reminded that they were able to suggest 
additional items for inclusion in the work programme if required. 

RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the updated work 
programme. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
\ 
 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
 
Date: 29th November 2006  
 
Subject: GAMBLING ACT 2005 – AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report proposes changes to the Council’s constitution to reflect the provisions of the 

Gambling Act 2005. It sets out revised documents relating to Article 8A and the terms of 

reference of the Licensing Committee and Licensing and Regulatory Panel as well as the 

relevant Officer Delegation Scheme. It also seeks delegated authority for subsequent 

amendments after the transitional period provided for by the Act.

Specific implications for:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
 
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the gap 

Electoral wards affected:  

 
All  

 

 

Originator: Gill Marshall 
 
Tel: 24 78822 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek members view on proposed amendments to the 
Council’s constitution in order to reflect the provision of the Gambling Act 2005. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is authorised under its terms of 
reference to consider proposals to amend the constitution, and to make 
recommendations to full Council on such proposals. 

2.2 In this report the Director of Legal and Democratic Services recommends 
amendments to the constitution in relation to:- 

• Article 8a (Licensing Functions). 

• Amendments to Part 3 – responsibility for functions – Terms of Reference of 
the Licensing Committee, the Licensing and Regulatory Panel and Delegations 
to Officers 

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 con
[...]
licy be 
adopted as the statement of Gambling Policy for the Leeds District. 

4.2 The amendments proposed in this report are necessary to fully implement the 
Gambling Act 2005 and allow the Licensing Committee to operate from the 
commencement of the transitional period. It will then be necessary to call a meeting of 
the Licensing Committee to deal with the necessary delegation of functions under the 
Act to sub-committees and to officers. 

Page 16



4.3 It is intended that a special meeting of full Council on 13 December 2006 consider the 
recommendations of Executive Board in relation to the policy together with the 
recommendations of this committee in relation to constitutional amendments. 

5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 

5.1 New responsibilities will require additional temporary legal support to the both the 
Licensing Committee and the Entertainment Licensing Section of the Legal and 
Democratic Services.  The resource implications for members of the Licensing 
Committee will be discussed through the Member Management Committee. 

5.2 A failure to amend the constitution to reflect the additional responsibilities delegated 
by the Gambling Act 2005 would lead to a loss of transparency in the decision making 
process. 

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 That members should consider the proposals of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and decide whether to recommend to full Council that the following aspects 
of the Constitution be amended as set out in the appendices 1 to 5 to this report. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are requested to 

• Note the contents of this report 

• Make the following recommendations to Council 

1. to adopt a revised Article 8A as set out in Appendix 1 to this report 

2. to adopt a revised Part 3 Section 2B in relation to the Terms of Reference of 
the Licensing Committee and the Licensing and Regulatory Panel as set out in 
Appendices 2 and 3 to this report 

3. to adopt a revised Part 3 Section 2C in relation to Council (non-executive) 
functions delegated to the Director of Legal and Democratic Services as set out 
in Appendix 4 to this report 

4. to adopt a revised Part 3 Section 2A so that the summary of responsibilities 
reflects these changes as set out in Appendix 5 to this report 

5. to give the Director of Legal and Democratic Services delegated authority to 
make consequential amendments to these documents after the end of the 
transitional period.  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX ONE 
Article 8A - Licensing Arrangements

Part 2 Article 8A 
Page 1 of 3 
Issue 2 – December 2006

Formatted: Left

Formatted: Justified

Formatted: Left

ARTICLE 8A  - LICENSING ARRANGEMENTS 

8.1 LICENSING FUNCTIONS 

The Council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003(the 2003 Act)
and  the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act).

8.1.1 General Duties2

Under the 2003 Act  with a view to promoting the licensing objectives.3

The licensing authority must also have regard to:4

 its licensing policy, and 

 guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 2003 Act. 

Under the 2005 Act in relation to the granting of premises licences the licensing 
authority, should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling insofar as the 
Authority thinks it5:

 in accordance with the relevant Code of Practice issued under section 24

 in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Commission under 
section 25 of the 2005 Act

 reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives6 (subject to the two points 
above) and

in accordance with the Statement published by the authority under s349 of the 
2005 Act (subject to the three points above)

8.2 THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

8.2.1 Functions

With the exception7 of  

                                           
2
 These duties also apply to any committee sub-committee or officer exercising delegated authority from the 

licensing authority. 
3
 The licensing objectives are: the 
[...]
itor’s Scored Judgment identifies the 
formal reporting of Internal Audit to Members as ‘good’ practice. The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 require internal audit to be conducted in accordance with proper practice. 
The Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (now DCLG) defines proper practices as those 
contained in the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK. This 
Code similarly requires internal audit to report formally to members. 
 
The Half Year Internal Audit Report for 2006/2007 is therefore attached for members to 
receive. 

Specific Implications For:  

  
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesions 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

None Specifically  

 

 

 

Originator: Neil Hunter 
Tel: 74214 

Agenda Item 9

Page 85



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report brings to the attention of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee those issues raised by Internal Audit in the half year annual report for 
2006/2007. 

 
2.0 Main Issues 

2.1 There are a number of issues that are addressed in the annual report, all of which 
are in accordance with the Code of Practice. The following summarises the issues 
addressed by the report: 

 
� An opinion on the internal control environment (based on the work done by 

Internal Audit during the year to date); 
� Significant issues arising during the year; 
� The performance of Internal Audit; 
 

3.0 Implications For Council Policy and Governance 

3.1 The terms of reference of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee require 
the committee to consider the Council’s arrangements relating to its internal audit 
arrangements including monitoring the performance of internal audit.  The terms of 
reference also require the Committee to consider and determine the Councils 
arrangements relating to accounts including (a) the approval of the statement of 
accounts and any material amendment of the accounts (b) the approval of the 
Statement on Internal Control.
[...]
places and outlines the changing 
framework for the conduct of such reviews in light of the Electoral Administration Act 
2006.  It notes that the relevant statutory procedure is not yet in force and will not be 
until January 2007. Accordingly any changes introduced as a result of the current 
review would need to be reviewed again in accordance with legislation and the soon 
to be issued guidance from the Electoral Commission. It may be considered that there 
is some scope for making changes where there is unopposed support for proposals, 
but not otherwise. It is recommended that the committee note the content of this 
report, consider what changes, if any, they would wish to implement immediately, and 
call for a further report following the issue of the guidance from the Electoral 
Commission . 

Specific implications for:  

 
Equality and Diversity  
 
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the gap 

Electoral wards affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Stuart Turnock 
Tel: x47666  

Agenda Item 12

Page 115



 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To draw to the attention of the committee the work carried out to date with regard to 

possible changes to the designation of polling districts and places, the recent changes 
in legislation affecting such reviews, and for the committee to consider what changes 
to designations, if any, it wishes to implement  prior to a full statutory review. 

 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Council has always had a duty under the provisions of the Representation of the 

People Act 1983 (the RPA) to keep the designation of polling districts and places 
within its area under review. 

 

2.2 Constitutionally decisions on any changes to the designations following such a review 
are council functions which stand delegated to the Chief Executive. In the event that 
the Chief Executive does not, for any reason, feel it is appropriate to exercise such 
delegated authority then he may refer the matter to the Corporate Governance and 
A
[...]
 Audit Committee 

on 27th September and responds to the request to bring back an update. 

Following the September meeting a number of areas have been investigated and further 

consultation has been undertaken with members of this committee.  It is proposed that a 

report outlining the work completed to date on the consultation and engagement policy and 

toolkit is now taken to Executive Board in December, following any further comments from 

this committee.   

The toolkit, available on the intranet, can be regularly be updated and reviewed to reflect 

changes and developments in tools, techniques and contact details. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity  
 
Community Cohesions 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 

x 

x 

x 

Originator: Louise 
Tonkinson   

Tel: 78895  

Agenda Item 13

Page 151



1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee with an update 
on further progress made on the development of a co-ordinated, corporate approach 
to consultation and engagement, through the production of a policy and toolkit. 

1.2 A full list of comments received to date is attached in Appendix 1, with details of any 
changes made. 

2.0   Background information 

2.1 Part if the council’s Corporate Communications Strategy 2005 – 2008 includes a 
commitment to develop a corporate approach to deliver effective consultation and 
engagement across the authority. 

2.2 The Corporate Governance Principle in the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance also states that the council will seek and respond to the views of 
stakeholders and the community. The council will do this by having a policy on 
consultation and engagement and providing access to a range of consultation and 
engagement methods, particularly to those groups not yet reached. 

2.3 The recent White Paper Strong and Prosperous Communities introduces a new role 
for local government, involving strong strategic lea
[...]
ding the revised Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit, issued by  

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)  
Tim Pouncey  

Corporate Assessment 
and the JAR  

To receive a report on the Corporate Assessment and the Joint Area 
Review  

Senior Project Manager  
Marilyn Summers  
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

6
7



P
a
g
e
 1

6
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Minutes of the Standards Committee
	7 Gambling Act 2005 - Constitutional Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	8 Audit Commission Report - Stewardship and Governance 2005
	Appendix 1

	9 The Half Year Internal Audit Report 2006-2007
	Appendix One

	10 Progress Statement: External Audit
	Appendix One - Auditor's Report

	11 Progress Against the Corporate Governance Statement Action Plan
	Appendix One - Action Plan

	12 Review of Polling Districts and Places
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	13 Update on the development of corporate consultation and engagement
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	14 Work Programme
	Appendix 1 -  Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2007 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 29th November, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, A Carter and 
E Minkin 
 

 Co-optee Mike Wilkinson 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors T Leadley (In place of R 
Finnigan) and T Hanley (In place of K 
Wakefield) 

 
Apologies Councillors R Finnigan and K Wakefield 

 
 
 
 

38 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

39 Exclusion of Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

40 Late Items  
 

There were no late items admitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 
 

41 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interest for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 9 to 12 of 
the Members' Code of Conduct. 
 

42 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – Members resolved: 

• that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee held on the 29th June 
be approved as a correct record; and  

• to request the Director of Corporate Services to pursue 
the report requested at Minute 31.  

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2007 

 

43 Minutes of the Standards Committee  
 

Members particularly discussed Minute 41 in relation to Members insurance, 
and Minute 44 in relation to case law on bias and pre determination. Members 
noted their support of the Standards Committee resolution in relation to 
Minute 44 that advice on the issue be made available to all Councillors.  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 
the 8th June 2006 be noted. 
 

44 Gambling Act 2005 - Constitutional Amendments  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report seeking 
Members views on proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution in 
order to reflect the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005.   
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to: 

• note the contents of the report; and  

• make the following recommendations to Full Council: 
� to adopt the revised Article 8A as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report; 
� to adopt a revised Part 3 Section 2B in relation to 

the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee 
and the Licensing and Regulatory Panel as set out 
in Appendices 2 and 3 to the report; 

� to adopt a revised Part 3 Section 2C in relation to 
Council (non-executive) functions delegated to the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services as set  
out in Appendix 4 to the report; 

� to adopt a revised Part 3 Section 2A so that the 
summary of responsibilities reflects these changes 
as set out in Appendix 5 to the report; and  

� to give the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services delegated authority to make 
consequential amendments to these documents 
after the end of the transitional period.  

 
45 Audit Commission Report - Stewardship and Governance 2005  
 

The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report regarding the Audit 
Commission report ‘Stewardship and Governance’.  
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to note the report, and the report on the 
Audit Commission’s work in 2005.  
 

46 The Half Year Internal Audit Report 2006-2007  
 

The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report bringing to the attention 
of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee those issues raised by 
Internal Audit in the half-year internal audit report for 2006/2007.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2007 

 

 
Members particularly discussed: 

• the launch of Delivering Successful Change, which is scheduled for 
December 15th 2005;  

• the difficulties highlighted in the report regarding the recruitment of staff to 
Internal Audit and the related impact on the results of the Customer 
Satisfaction Survey in relation to efficiency;  

• the contents of the Leeds Evidence Framework; and  

• the delivery of large scale projects by local authorities.  
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to: 

• receive the Half Year Internal Audit Report; 

• request a report to a future meeting of the committee 
regarding the Leeds Evidence Framework; and  

• request a report to a future meeting of the Committee 
summarising the performance of large scale projects 
against budgets and timescales. 

 
47 Progress Statement: External Audit  
 

The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report presenting to Members 
a report from the Council’s external auditors regarding progress against the 
2005/6 and the 2006/7 external audit plans. 
 
KPMG (the external auditors) were present to respond to questions from 
Members.  
 
The auditors confirmed that work on Building Capacity and Area Management 
had been completed, and that the final reports would be received at the next 
meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to note the update report from the auditors.  
 

48 Progress Against the Corporate Governance Statement Action Plan  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report updating 
Members on the progress that the Authority has made against the Corporate 
Governance Statement Action Plan.  
 
RESOLVED - Members resolved to: 

• note the report and the attached Corporate Governance 
Statement Action Plan; and  

• request that an additional page be inserted detailing the 
meaning of abbreviations / acronyms used in the Action 
Plan.  

 
49 Review of Polling Districts and Places  
 

The Chief Legal Services Officer submitted a report drawing to the attention of 
the committee the work carried out to date with regard to possible changes to 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2007 

 

the designation of polling districts and places, the recent changes in 
legislation affecting such reviews, and asking the committee to consider what 
changes to designations, if any, it wishes to implement prior to a full statutory 
review.  
 
An additional document, summarising the information presented in Appendix 
4 to the report was circulated.  
 
Members particularly discussed the issue of Wards which fall across more 
than one parliamentary district and the possible impact of a parliamentary by-
election.  
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to: 

• note the content of the report: 

• agree the proposal to only implement those changes 
where no objections have been received and which have 
officer support (as outlined at Appendix 4), with the 
exception of proposal CF/2 which was withdrawn; and  

• call for a further report following the issues of the 
Electoral Commission guidance.  

 
50 Update on the development of corporate consultation and engagement  
 

The Chief Officer (Executive Support) submitted a report providing Members 
with an update on further progress made on the development of a co-
ordinated, corporate approach to consultation, through the production of a 
policy and toolkit.  
 
Members particularly discussed: 

• the need to ensure that traditional forms of consultation are not neglected 
in favour of electronic methods; 

• the need to ensure that appropriate officers are made aware of the toolkit 
and are appropriately trained on all elements of consulting with the public; 
and  

• the difficulty in locating details of Councillors and related information on 
the Council’s Internet site.  

 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to: 

• note the progress made on the co-ordination of 
consultation and engagement to date; 

• support its presentation to Executive Board for formal 
approval; and  

• request that a link to information relating to Councillors 
and other related information is placed on the Council’s 
Internet home page.  

 
51 Work Programme  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2007 

 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report notifying 
Members of the updated work programme and seeking comments from the 
Committee regarding any additional items.  
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to note the updated work programme.  
 
 
 


